
Cal State Fullerton (32-14, 16-3 Big West) -vs- Long Beach State (22-24, 7-9 Big West)
5/14/2010 at Long Beach, Calif. (Blair Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ramirez, Noe (7-1)
Loss: Andrew Gagnon (5-6)
HBP: Ramirez, Noe, Eddie Magallon
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Bill Van Raaphorst First: Frank Pflugradt Third Base: Ruben Chavira 
Start: 6:30 pm   Time: 3:26   Attendance: 1,685   Weather: Clear
Game notes:
- GAGNON, Andr faced 1 batter in the 3rd.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Cal State Fullerton 1 3 1 5 0 0 1 1 0 12 16 1
Long Beach State 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 12 5

Cal State Fullerton 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Colon, Christian ss 6 3 3 3 0 0 0
Brown, Gary cf 4 2 0 1 1 0 0
Lopez, Carlos rf 5 1 3 3 0 0 0
    Kingsolver, Austin lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Pill, Tyler dh 4 1 1 0 1 0 1
    Hutting, Anthony dh 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ramirez, Nick 1b 4 1 2 2 2 0 0
Marcoe, Billy c 5 0 2 3 0 0 4
    Tanida, Zach c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jones, Corey 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Orloff, Matt 2b 1 1 0 0 1 0 1
Watkins, Casey lf/rf 5 1 2 0 0 2 1
Pedroza, Richie 3b 4 2 2 0 1 0 4
Ramirez, Noe p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dingeman, Derrick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 43 12 16 12 7 2 13

2B: Ramirez, Nick (1)
3B: Colon, Christian (1)
HR: Colon, Christian (1)
SH: Brown, Gary (1)
SB: Pill, Tyler (1); Watkins, Casey (1)
HBP: Jones, Corey (1)
E: Brown, Gary (1)
DP: 2

Long Beach State 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jordan Casas dh 5 1 1 0 0 0 1
Matt Duffy 2b/ss 5 0 2 0 0 1 0
TJ Mittelstaedt rf 5 0 1 0 0 1 1
Joey Terdoslavich 3b 3 1 1 0 2 0 1
Jonathan Jones lf/cf 5 0 2 2 0 1 2
Kirk Singer ss 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Derek Legg ph/2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 4
Steve Tinoco 1b 4 0 3 0 0 0 0
Brennan Metzger cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Tre Dennis lf 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Kellen Hoime c 3 0 0 0 1 2 3
    Joel Thys c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Andrew Gagnon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Eddie Magallon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    David Brown p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tommy Nance p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 2 12 2 3 6 13

2B: Matt Duffy (1); Joey Terdoslavich (1)
HBP: Brennan Metzger (1)
E: Matt Duffy (1); Joey Terdoslavich (1); Kirk Singer (1); Kellen
Hoime (1); Eddie Magallon (1)
DP: 3

Cal State Fullerton IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ramirez, Noe (W, 7-1) 7.0 8 1 1 3 5 0 0 1 0 29 33 10 5 109
Dingeman, Derrick 2.0 4 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 9 1 3 33
Totals 12 2 2 3 6 0 0 1 0 38 42 11 8 142

Long Beach State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Andrew Gagnon (L, 5-6) 2.0 3 5 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 10 13 6 0 56
Eddie Magallon 4.0 8 5 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 21 23 3 7 75
David Brown 2.0 4 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 9 12 0 4 45
Tommy Nance 1.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 1 14
Totals 16 12 6 7 2 0 0 1 0 43 52 10 12 190



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 1st CSF LBS
Colon popped up to 2b (1-0). 0 0
Brown reached on a throwing error by 3b, advanced to second (0-0). 0 0
Lopez singled to center field, RBI (2-2); Brown scored, unearned. 1 0
Pill, T. popped up to 1b (2-2). 1 0
Ramirez, Ni. walked (3-2); Lopez advanced to second. 1 0
Marcoe flied out to cf (1-1). 1 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 1st CSF LBS
CASAS, Jorda popped up to ss (2-0). 1 0
DUFFY, Matt reached on a fielding error by cf, advanced to second (3-1). 1 0
MITTELSTAEDT struck out swinging (3-2). 1 0
TERDOSLAVICH walked (3-2). 1 0
JONES, Jonat reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); TERDOSLAVICH out at second ss to 2b. 1 0

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 2nd CSF LBS
Jones, Co. flied out to cf (2-1). 1 0
Watkins singled to center field (3-2). 1 0
Watkins stole second. 1 0
Pedroza, R. walked (3-0). 1 0
Colon homered to left field, 3 RBI (0-0); Pedroza, R. scored; Watkins scored. 4 0
Brown flied out to cf (0-0). 4 0
Lopez flied out to cf (2-2). 4 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 2nd CSF LBS
SINGER, Kirk struck out looking (0-2). 4 0
TINOCO, Stev flied out to cf (0-1). 4 0
METZGER, Bre flied out to lf (0-1). 4 0

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 3rd CSF LBS
Pill, T. walked (3-1). 4 0
MAGALLON, Ed to p for GAGNON, Andr. 4 0
Pill, T. stole second. 4 0
Ramirez, Ni. out at first 1b to p (2-2); Pill, T. advanced to third. 4 0
Marcoe singled to center field, RBI (2-0); Pill, T. scored. 5 0
Jones, Co. grounded out to 3b (2-1); Marcoe advanced to second. 5 0
Watkins struck out swinging (1-2). 5 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 3rd CSF LBS
HOIME, Kelle walked (3-1). 5 0
CASAS, Jorda grounded into double play 1b to ss to p (0-2); HOIME, Kelle out on the play. 5 0
DUFFY, Matt singled to right field (1-2). 5 0
MITTELSTAEDT flied out to lf (2-1). 5 0

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 4th CSF LBS
Pedroza, R. singled to right field (0-0). 5 0
Colon reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Pedroza, R. advanced to second on a fielding error by 2b. 5 0
Brown reached on an error by p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Colon advanced to second; Pedroza, R. advanced to third. 5 0
Lopez singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); Brown advanced to second; Colon advanced to third;
Pedroza, R. scored, unearned. 6 0
Pill, T. popped up to 2b (1-2). 6 0



Ramirez, Ni. doubled to right field, 2 RBI (0-0); Lopez advanced to third; Brown scored, unearned; Colon
scored, unearned. 8 0
Dropped foul ball, E2. 8 0
Marcoe singled to center field, 2 RBI (1-2); Ramirez, Ni. scored, unearned; Lopez scored, unearned. 10 0
Jones, Co. singled up the middle (1-1); Marcoe advanced to second. 10 0
Watkins reached on a fielder's choice (1-2); Jones, Co. out at second ss to 2b; Marcoe advanced to third. 10 0
Pedroza, R. flied out to cf (0-0). 10 0

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 3   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Long Beach State - Bottom of 4th CSF LBS
TERDOSLAVICH out at first 2b to p (1-1). 10 0
JONES, Jonat struck out looking (0-2). 10 0
SINGER, Kirk singled to right field (1-2). 10 0
TINOCO, Stev singled through the left side (0-1); SINGER, Kirk advanced to second. 10 0
METZGER, Bre hit by pitch (0-0); TINOCO, Stev advanced to second; SINGER, Kirk advanced to third. 10 0
HOIME, Kelle struck out looking (2-2). 10 0

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 5th CSF LBS
Colon reached on a fielding error by ss (2-1). 10 0
Brown grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (0-0); Colon out on the play. 10 0
Lopez singled through the right side (1-0). 10 0
Pill, T. grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0). 10 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 5th CSF LBS
CASAS, Jorda fouled out to 3b (1-0). 10 0
DUFFY, Matt doubled to left field (0-0). 10 0
MITTELSTAEDT flied out to cf (1-1). 10 0
TERDOSLAVICH flied out to lf (0-0). 10 0

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 6th CSF LBS
Ramirez, Ni. grounded out to p (2-2). 10 0
Marcoe flied out to cf (0-0). 10 0
Jones, Co. hit by pitch (2-2). 10 0
Watkins singled up the middle (3-2); Jones, Co. advanced to third. 10 0
Pedroza, R. grounded out to 2b (0-1). 10 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 6th CSF LBS
JONES, Jonat grounded out to ss (0-1). 10 0
SINGER, Kirk fouled out to 3b (0-0). 10 0
TINOCO, Stev singled up the middle (3-2). 10 0
METZGER, Bre grounded out to 3b (0-1). 10 0

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 7th CSF LBS
BROWN, David to p for MAGALLON, Ed. 10 0
Colon tripled down the lf line (0-1). 10 0
Brown walked (3-0). 10 0
Lopez grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-1); Brown advanced to second; Colon scored. 11 0
Pill, T. singled up the middle (3-2); Brown advanced to third. 11 0
Ramirez, Ni. walked (3-0); Pill, T. advanced to second. 11 0
Marcoe grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-2); Ramirez, Ni. out on the play. 11 0

Long Beach State - Bottom of 7th CSF LBS
Kingsolver to lf for Lopez. 11 0
Watkins to rf. 11 0



Tanida to c for Marcoe. 11 0
Orloff to 2b for Jones, Co.. 11 0
HOIME, Kelle flied out to cf (0-0). 11 0
CASAS, Jorda singled to center field (3-1). 11 0
DUFFY, Matt struck out swinging (0-2). 11 0
MITTELSTAEDT singled through the right side (3-2); CASAS, Jorda advanced to third. 11 0
TERDOSLAVICH walked (3-0); MITTELSTAEDT advanced to second. 11 0
JONES, Jonat singled up the middle, RBI (1-1); TERDOSLAVICH advanced to second; MITTELSTAEDT
advanced to third; CASAS, Jorda scored. 11 1
LEGG, Derek pinch hit for SINGER, Kirk. 11 1
LEGG, Derek popped up to ss (1-0). 11 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 8th CSF LBS
DUFFY, Matt to ss. 11 1
LEGG, Derek to 2b. 11 1
JONES, Jonat to cf. 11 1
DENNIS, Tre to lf. 11 1
DENNIS, Tre to cf for METZGER, Bre. 11 1
Orloff walked (3-2). 11 1
Watkins struck out swinging (1-2). 11 1
Pedroza, R. singled to second base (0-0); Orloff advanced to second. 11 1
Colon singled through the left side (0-1); Pedroza, R. advanced to second; Orloff advanced to third. 11 1
DENNIS, Tre to lf. 11 1
Brown grounded out to 3b, RBI (2-2); Colon advanced to second; Pedroza, R. advanced to third; Orloff
scored. 12 1
Kingsolver grounded out to 2b (1-2). 12 1

Long Beach State - Bottom of 8th CSF LBS
Dingeman to p for Ramirez, No.. 12 1
TINOCO, Stev singled up the middle (1-2). 12 1
DENNIS, Tre singled to shortstop (1-0); TINOCO, Stev advanced to second. 12 1
HOIME, Kelle struck out swinging (3-2). 12 1
CASAS, Jorda grounded into double play p to ss to 1b (1-1); DENNIS, Tre out on the play. 12 1

Cal State Fullerton - Top of 9th CSF LBS
THYS, Joel to c for HOIME, Kelle. 12 1
NANCE, Tommy to p for BROWN, David. 12 1
Hutting to dh for Pill, T.. 12 1
Hutting popped up to ss (3-1). 12 1
Ramirez, Ni. singled to left field (0-0). 12 1
Tanida walked (3-2); Ramirez, Ni. advanced to second. 12 1
Orloff grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-0); Tanida out on the play. 12 1

Long Beach State - Bottom of 9th CSF LBS
DUFFY, Matt grounded out to p (2-0). 12 1
MITTELSTAEDT grounded out to ss (0-0). 12 1
TERDOSLAVICH doubled down the lf line (3-2). 12 1
JONES, Jonat singled to right field, RBI (2-2); TERDOSLAVICH scored. 12 2
LEGG, Derek flied out to cf (0-1). 12 2


